
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Laura Bevan Labour
Councillor Dave Cargill Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Andrew Dyer Green Party
Councillor Louise Goodall Labour
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor John Stockton

David Wilson

Labour

Healthwatch Co-optee

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed.

Health Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 15 February 2022 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 8 - 10

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 11 - 16

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) BREAST SCREENING SERVICES 
 

17 - 25

(B) IMPROVING ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE SERVICES  26 - 29

(C) PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
CORONAVIRUS  

30 - 31

(D) UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACE BASED 
PARTNERSHIP  

32 - 42

(E) SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  43 - 47

(F) HOMELESSNESS UPDATE 
 

48 - 54

(G) SCRUTINY TOPIC FOR 2022/23 REVIEW 
 

55 - 57

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
3 OF 2021-22  

58 - 103

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 23 
November 2021 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Ball, D. Cargill, Dyer, Goodall, Ratcliffe and J. Stockton (In 
the Chair) 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones, Baker and D. Wilson 
(Healthwatch Co-optee)

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson, I. Onyia and 
S. Johnson Griffiths

Also in attendance: L. Thompson – NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group

Action
Due to apologies submitted by the Chair and the Vice-Chair, a 

motion was made for Councillor J. Stockton to take the role for the 
meeting.  This was seconded and agreed by the Board.

HEA22 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 
and 12 October having been circulated, were signed as a 
correct record.

HEA23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA24 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 7 July 2021 were attached for the 
information of the Board.

HEA25 THE STANDARDS FOR EMPLOYERS OF SOCIAL 
WORKERS AND THE SOCIAL WORK HEALTH CHECK

The Board received a report of the Director of Adult 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Social Services, which provided information on work that 
had taken place within Adult Social Care (ASC) in relation to 
the Standards for Employers of Social Workers in England, 
which was published by the Local Government Association 
(LGA).

It was reported that a self-assessment exercise had 
been undertaken locally to establish Halton’s performance in 
relation to the Standards and staff had also taken part in the 
Social Work Health Check survey, which was required under 
one of the employer standards.

The report provided Members with further information 
on the outcome of the Health Check survey as well as 
information on the Standards self-assessment exercise.  It 
was noted that the Health Check survey had been co-
ordinated at a national level by the LGA with national, 
regional and local reports being produced.  Halton’s social 
workers took part in the survey in December 2020 and the 
headline local report was received in January 2021 
(Appendix A).  A more detailed local report was received in 
May 2021 (Appendix 2).

It was noted that the Health Check survey was being 
run on an annual basis with the next one due to start in 
September 2021.  Halton had registered interest in taking 
part and was waiting for further information.

The following further information was provided in 
response to Members questions:

 There were 22 respondents out of 55 to the survey, 
which represented 40% of staff;

 Continuous Professional Development (CPD) was 
good in Halton and improvements to this were always 
being looked at to encourage staff to stay; and

 Training opportunities had been reduced during the 
pandemic, however all staff had now been given 
training opportunities.

RESOLVED:  The Board note the contents of the 
report.

HEA26 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
CORONAVIRUS

The Director of Public Health and Protection provided 
the Board with an update on the Public Health response to 
Covid-19 Coronavirus.  

Page 2



The update and accompanying presentation included 
the most recent Covid-19 figures and data for Halton; how 
the Halton Outbreak Support Team (HOST) were working to 
successfully identify and manage local outbreaks; and gave 
details of the most recent information on testing and 
vaccination for people in Halton.

Responses to Members questions were provided and 
the following additional information was provided:

 The Public Health Team recognised the remoteness 
of the vaccination centre on Man
[...]
ued by their creditors until their debts had been 
addressed by a specialist debt adviser.  The elements and 
reasons for the scheme being set up were outlined in the 
report.

In response to members’ questions it was noted that 
the measure of service delivery impact came from people on 
the ground, so feedback from front line teams.  The Board 
recognised that financial problems did affect some people’s 
mental health and they required specialist support to get 
them through this.  The numbers of referrals made to date 
would be provided at a future meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of 
the report and comments made.

Strategic Director 
- People 

HEA31 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 2 
2021/22

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter two of 2021/22.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter two of 2020-21.  This included a description of 
factors, which were affecting the service.  

The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  

It was noted that some areas within Adult Social 
Care, Public Health and NHS Services were still being 
effected by the pandemic so some data was limited.

ASC 13 – the numbers of households living in 

Page 6



temporary accommodation was down due to some 
resources still being used from the start of the pandemic. 

ASC 16 – the percentage of existing HBC ASC staff 
that had received Adult Safeguarding Training in the past 3 
years was down – since this data was compiled these 
numbers had improved, as discussed earlier in item 5 (a). 

RESOLVED: That the quarter two Performance 
Management reports be received.

M
[...]
Page 11 Agenda Item 4



6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 12



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at the 
Bridge Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wright (Chair), J. Lowe, T. McInerney, Woolfall and S. 
Patel, R. Foster, D. Nolan, L. Gardner, D. Wilson, L. Thompson, P. Jones, 
C.Lyons, D. Parr, I. Onyia, K. Parker, S. Semoff, K. Roberts and G. Ferguson 

Apologies for Absence: M. Larking, D. Merrill and S. Wallace Bonner

Also in attendance: Councillor P. Lloyd Jones

Action
HWB11 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HWB12 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
CORONAVIRUS

The Board received an update on the most recent 
Covid-19 coronavirus figures for Halton and how the Halton 
Outbreak Support Team were working successfully to 
identify and manage local outbreaks. The presentation also 
outlined the most recent information on testing and 
vaccination for people in Halton.

The Board discussed the importance of Lateral Flow 
Testing and the availability and distribution of testing kits.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the presentation.

HWB13 BETTER CARE (POOLED) FUND

The Board received a report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services, which provided an overview of the work 
carried out in order to ensure that the Better Care (Pooled) 
Fund (BCF) was balanced at the end of the financial year 
2020/21. As a result of the pandemic, although there were 
significant challenges across the system during 2020/21, 
under the direction of the Pooled Budget Manager, work was 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 13



undertaken by colleagues across the Council and the 
Clinical Commissioning 
[...]
sidents travelling to Kendrick Wing has decreased 
significantly. Between the beginning of July 2021 when the Centre opened and end of 
December 2021, just 36 Halton residents attended Kendrick wing. 

3.2 Phase 1 Breast Service reconfiguration – complete

 In the summer of 2021, the Breast Assessment and Symptomatic clinics relocated from 
Warrington Hospital to Halton Hospital’s Captain Sir Tom Moore building, where a new 
£2.1m Breast Centre had been created on the ground floor of the Trust’s flagship estate.  

 A comprehensive formal public consultation and engagement process was carried out 
in the first half of the year which informed the Trust’s decision to consolidate its 
diagnostic service and the specialist staff required to offer both diagnostics and onward 
referral to the co-located Breast teams if required.  See consultation outcomes report 
here 
https://whh.nhs.uk/application/files/4716/3120/2269/Reconfiguration_of_Breast_Servic
es_-_Public_Consultation_Outcomes_Report_July_2021.pdf  

 At the time of the public consultation the future of the screening service at Kendrick Wing 
was not consulted upon although a future consolidation of the service one mile away at 
Bath St Health Centre was described.  

 The Trust is now in a position to move forward with the consolidation and expansion of 
breast screening services at Bath St and the cessation of the screening service at 
Warrington Hospital.

Currently approximately 5.3K patients attend for mammography at Bath Street and 3K 
at Warrington Hospital Kendrick Wing per annum. 

3.3  Phase 2 - consolidating the Warrington Breast screening service at Bath Street:

 The number of patients screened each year by the service has doubled over the last 20 
years. However, the service provided from the base at Warrington Hospital’s Kendrick 
Wing has retained the same basic estate footprint, which is no longer fit for purpose and 
has no opportunity for obvious expansion.

 There are real opportunities to cre
[...]
ss to Primary Care Services

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Board of Primary Care Services in the borough, and 
the improvement plans in place.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The board receives and notes the update provided.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Core General Practice

3.1 General Practice has remained open during the pandemic. In March 
2020 at the start of the pandemic all practices were required to follow 
the National Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) to keep patients 
and staff safe and reduce the risk of covid transmission.
Whilst the national SOP has now been rescinded many practices 
have retained some of the requirements in order to continually 
ensure they can provide safe services. For example, practices 
continue to provide access via the telephone or on-line, with all 
patients triaged, some managed remotely, and a face-to-face 
appointment made available where clinically appropriate.
Fortunately, no practice has needed to close.

3.2 Since December 2020 General Practice and the Primary Care 
Networks (PCN) has played a significant role in delivering the covid 
vaccination programme. In December 2021, in response to the 
Omicron variant, NHSEI announced changes to the national GP 
contract to support practices to step up the delivery of the boosters, 
whilst maintaining core services. This means that some services 
have been temporarily suspended until April 2022. For example 
elements of long term condition management and the PCN Direct 
Enhanced Services (DES.)  All age vaccinations, cervical screening 
and maintenance of long-term condition registers continue.

Page 26 Agenda Item 5b



3.3 NHSEI have provided additional Winter Access Funding (WAF) to 
support a local Primary Care Winter Access Plan. The local plan 
includes four key elements:

a) Expansion of General Practice Appointments: The 
number of appointments available in the two GP Extended 
Access services (GP Extra) provided by the two GP 
Feder
[...]
re no equality or diversity issues as a result of the actions outlined in 
the presentation, however among people already diagnosed with COVID- 
19, people who were 80 or older were seventy times more likely to die than 
those under 40. Risk of dying among those diagnosed with COVID-19 was 
also higher in males than females; higher in those living in the more deprived 
areas than those living in the least deprived; and higher in those from 
minority ethnic groups, in particular those of Black and Asian heritage.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act

2

Page 31



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 15 February 2022

REPORTING OFFICERS: HBC Strategic Director, People & Chief 
Commissioner, NHS Halton CCG

PORTFOLIO:  Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Update on One Halton Place Based 
Partnership 

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide an update on One Halton Place Based Partnership 
development with Cheshire Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) and 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) context.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Health Policy & Performance Board received a comprehensive 
report in November 2021 setting out the requirements for the formation 
of Integrated Care Systems regionally (for Halton that is Cheshire & 
Merseyside) and an Integrated Care Partnership at Place level (locally 
this is One Halton Place Based Partnership) detailed in NHS Reforms 
set out in the White Paper, Integration & Innovation published in 
February 2021; this paper builds on the NHS long term plan.   These 
are the most significant changes to health arrangements in a 
decade which aim to improve outcomes and reduce inequalities. 
‘Thriving Places’ is a useful resource for further reading, a user 
friendly document providing the context and requirements for place 
based partnerships: -

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp
[...]
 future service development, highlighting 
agency engagement and activity towards reducing homelessness within the Borough.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the report be noted

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

On 26th March 2020, the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) issued guidance to all Local Authorities, designed to ensure that everyone known 
to be rough sleeping, or those deemed to be at imminent risk of rough sleeping, would be 
offered accommodation.  The purpose of the guidance was to protect vulnerable clients 
from the risk of contracting COVID-19, with additional funding made available to support 
the response, whereby, Halton was allocated a total of £6,000  

In accordance with the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, Local Authorities have a 
statutory obligation to provide temporary accommodation to those in priority need of 
housing accommodation. However, the new COVID-19 guidance required Local Authorities 
to accommodate all clients, regardless of priority need status. During pandemic Halton 
made a commitment to accommodate all homelessness clients and make one offer of 
secure accommodation.  

Halton took a robust approach to tackling homelessness and meeting the needs of 
vulnerable homelessness clients. The main objective was to review the housing provision 
available within the Borough to ensure increased demand was met.  A number of options 
were agreed to secure and develop additional self-contained accommodation provision, 
which included;

 Working with My Space Housing to secure 17 units of housing accommodation.
 Procurement Lease arrangements for 14 additional accommodation units within 

Columba Apartments, Widnes.
 Block purchase of  6 self-contained units within Nightstop Communities
 Refurbishment of four mothballed units within Grangeway Court.
 Hotel and B&B usage across Merseyside and Manchester

As part of the approach, additional measures were put in place to deliver a move on 
tran
[...]
r, People

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Scrutiny Topic for 2022/23 review 
 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Board with proposed scrutiny topic areas for the 
2022/23 review. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The Board consider scrutiny topics for 2022/23 and make 
a decision in order for the review schedule to be taken 
forward. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.2

2021/22 Scrutiny

The 2021/22 scrutiny review is still underway and the final report is 
to be brought to the next meeting. The topic group is currently 
focussing on the outcomes from the ‘North West Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services (NWADASS) Elected Member 
Commission: The impact of Covid-19 on People with Care and 
Support Needs, their Families, Carers and Communities’1 with a 
view to making recommendations for Halton.

Normally the scrutiny would be completed in December with the final 
report being brough to the Board for this meeting. Unfortunately, as 
a result of delays associated with the pandemic and Member 
avialabilty the final meeting for the topic group was not able to take 
place until January. This means that the final report will come to the 
next Board meeting in June.

 Scrutiny Review 2020/21

Prior to the 21/21 report being ratified the topic group for 22/23 

1 The full report and additional information regarding the commission can be found on the NWADASS 
website; https://www.nwadass.org.uk/elected-member-social-care-commission 

Page 55 Agenda Item 5g

https://www.nwadass.org.uk/elected-member-social-care-commission


3.2.1

3.2.2

needs to be arranged. This is to ensure the programme of activity 
associated with the review can be planned and organised.

As part of Member involvement in the current business planning 
process a range of topic areas have been identified for consideration 
for scrutiny during the municipal year 2022/23:

 Approaches to Adult Social Care workforce planning 
 Provision of Learning Disabilty services in Halton
 Skills and training opportunities for social care provider staff 

These are now open to discussion, and alternatives may be 
proposed. 

It is intended that an outline brief for the topic area chosen is 
brought to the net Board meeting for final approval. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Scrutiny topics groups outcomes may involve further action in the 
form of policy or strategy development. This will be identified are 
part of the review. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
N/A

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
N/A

6.3 A Healthy Halton
The scrutiny review is chosen to support the Council’s strategic 
priority of Improving Health.   

6.4 A Safer Halton 
N/A

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
N/A

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 None identified.

Page 56



8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0

9.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None idendified

Page 57



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 15 February, 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports, Quarter 3 
2021/22

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 3 of 
2021/22. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:

i) Receive the Quarter 3 Priority Based report

ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 
raise any questions or points for clarification

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Policy and Performa

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 15 
February 2022 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Ball, Bevan, 
D. Cargill, Dourley, Leck and Ratcliffe, and D. Wilson (Healthwatch Co-optee)

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Goodall and J. Stockton

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, M. Vasic, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson, 
I. Onyia and D. Tierney

Also in attendance: L. Gardner – Warrington & Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS 
FT, Dr D. Wilson – Grove Partnership, D. Roberts – Deputy Chief Nurse NHS 
Halton CCG and Councillor J. Lowe (in accordance with Standing Order 33)

Action
HEA32 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 
2021 were signed as a correct record, subject to noting that 
Councillor Bevan had submitted her apologies prior to the 
meeting.

HEA33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA34 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 6 October 2021, were attached for the 
information of the Board.

HEA35 BREAST SCREENING SERVICES

The Board considered a report from the Clinical Chief 
Officer – NHS Halton and NHS Warrington CCGs and the 
Director of Strategy and Partnerships – Warrington and 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (Lucy 
Gardner in attendance), notifying them of the proposal to 
consolidate and expand Breast Screening Services at Bath 
Street, Warrington, by relocating Breast Screening Services 
from the Kendrick Wing at Warrington Hospital. 

The report provided some general data relating to 
patient numbers on the service provided across the four 
Boroughs – Warrington, Halton, St Helen’s and Knowsley.  
The Board was advised that Phase 1 of the Breast Service 
reconfiguration was complete and the Breast Assessment 
and Symptomatic Clinics had been relocated from 
Warrington Hospital to Halton Hospital’s Captain Sir Tom 
Moore Building, where a new £2.1m Breast Centre had been 
created on the ground floor.  

Phase 2 was now in progress and Lucy Gardner 
described to the Board the public consultation process that 
was required for the consolidation of the Warrington Breast 
Screening Service at Bath Street.  A methodology plan was 
appended to the report for Members information, which 
included the timescales involved.  

The following was noted after Members’ questions:

 Attendance at a breast screening clinic was purely 
voluntary – not all patients who were invited attended 
their appointment;

 Halton was still on a 3 year cycle of appointments and 
these were currently on track; and

 The consultation would be shared with Healthwatch.

Members queries relating to comparisons with local 
and national attendance figures and a breakdown of the 
makeup of the 36 patients attending the Kendrick Wing 
would be sent following the meeting, as the information was 
not at hand.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the report; and

2) supports the deployment of the consultation plan, as 
described.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

HEA36 IMPROVING ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE SERVICES

The Board considered a report from the Chief 
Commissioner for Halton, which provided an update of 
Primary Care Services in the Borough and the improvement 



plans in place.

The Board welcomed Dr David Wilson from Grove 
House Partnership and Denise Roberts, Deputy Chief 
Nurse: NHS Halton CCG, who gave a presentation in 
support of the report, which showed some general practice 
and out of hours access data.  This included the total 
number of consultations (face to face, on the telephone and 
e-consultations); data relating to NHS 111 calls passed to 
the GP Out of Hours service; and activity at the Urgent 
Treatment Centres, between August 2019 and December 
2021.

It was reported that the NHS England and NHS 
Improvement (NHSEI) had provided additional Winter 
Access Funding (WAF) to support a local Primary Care 
Winter Access Plan.  The local plan includes four elements 
(below) and these were outlined in the report:

 Expansion of General Practice appointments;
 Consistent offer across all Halton Practices for 

urgent/same day appointments;
 Data validation and improvement plans; and
 Community pharmacy consultation scheme.

Further to the information presented, the following 
comments/queries were made:

 Some Members felt the information given did not 
reflect what they were hearing in the community from 
constituents, for example experiencing long waiting 
times on the telephone when trying to get through to 
a surgery to make a doctor’s appointment;

 The above scenario often forced patients to use A&E 
and others just gave up, meaning a diagnosis could 
be missed;

 Not all patients needed to see a GP and were triaged 
to other services; the resources were in place but it 
was difficult to change peoples’ mind-set that they 
must see a GP;

 There were concerns that some clinicians and other 
hospital staff would leave their professions or reduce 
their hours due to demands made upon them over the 
past couple of years resulting from the impacts of 
Covid-19;

 All surgeries were contractually obligated to offer e-
consultations – links to these were available on 
practice websites and the NHS App also leads  the 
user to the e-consultation link.



RESOLVED:  That the Board receives and notes the 
update provided.

HEA37 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
CORONAVIRUS

The Director of Public Health and Protection provided 
the Board with an update on the Public Health response to 
Covid-19 Coronavirus.  

The update and accompanying presentation included 
the most recent Covid-19 figures and data for Halton; how 
the Halton Outbreak Support Team (HOST) were working to 
successfully identify and manage local outbreaks; and gave 
details of the most recent information on testing and 
vaccination for people in Halton.

Responses to Members questions were given and the 
following additional information was provided:

 It was accepted that not all people who tested 
positive reported this to the NHS but took it upon 
themselves to isolate and do the right thing;

 Eventually the virus would move to an endemic stage 
and testing would cease for those without symptoms;

 A booster vaccination was needed in order to prolong 
the protection period of two vaccinations and reduce 
the risk of serious illness and/or hospitalisation;

 There was a plan to vaccinate vulnerable 5 to 11 year 
olds before the general population;

 Deaths caused by the virus in Halton totalled 375 – a 
comparison with other boroughs’ would be included in 
a report at a future meeting; and

 When the Government do eventually cease all 
restrictions, schools would be supported as they were 
now and be encouraged to continue with Covid 
learned behaviours and the use of PPE.

RESOLVED:  That the update be received.

HEA38 UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACE BASED 
PARTNERSHIP

The Board received an update from the Strategic 
Director – People, HBC and the Chief Commissioner, NHS 
Halton CCG, on the One Halton Place Based Partnership 
development with Cheshire Merseyside Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) and Integrated Care Partnership (ICP).

Further to the report to the Board in November 2021 



where the requirements for the formation of Integrated Care 
Systems regionally and an Integrated Care Partnership at 
Place level was discussed, these were detailed in NHS 
Reforms and now set out in the White Paper Integration and 
Innovation, published in February 2021, and would build on 
the NHS long term plan. 

Appended to the report was a Development Advisory 
Group briefing, dated 5 January 2022, which gave details of 
the new target date of 1 July 2022 for the statutory 
arrangements to take effect and ICBs to be legally and 
operationally established.  

The briefing also contained information on 
recruitment to senior roles, a Covid-19 update and 
responses to key questions that had been raised.  A 
response was provided to the Chair’s query regarding 
funding arrangements and whether they would be pooled or 
aligned, as discussed in paragraph 3.7.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

HEA39 SAFEGUARDING UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided an update on 
safeguarding in Halton.

The report outlined the impacts of Covid-19 on 
individuals, families, communities and wider society and how 
it had touched every part of people’s lives and that many of 
the existing protective factors in the lives of adults at risk of 
abuse and harm had been temporarily absent or limited.

The impact of the Pandemic on care homes and 
domiciliary care sectors was discussed, for both residents 
and staff, as well as the potential for compassion fatigue, 
and emotional and physical stresses amongst those 
continuing to provide support.  

It was also reported that the implementation of the 
Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS), the replacement for 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS), had been delayed 
further.  Members were advised that since writing the report, 
a new date for its implementation had been scheduled for 
April 2023.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 



HEA40 HOMELESSNESS UPDATE

The Board received an update on the Homelessness 
Service provision and activity during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
This included future service development, highlighting 
agency engagement and activity towards reducing 
homelessness within the Borough.

As with the previous update it was announced that 
the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLGH) issued guidance to all Local Authorities, 
designed to ensure that everyone known to be rough 
sleeping, or those deemed to be at imminent risk of rough 
sleeping, would be offered accommodation.  Its purpose was 
to protect vulnerable clients from the risk of contracting 
Covid-19, with additional funding made available to support 
the response; Halton was allocated a total of £6,000.

The report outlined Halton’s response to the 
pandemic and the Housing Solutions Team’s robust 
approach to tackling homelessness and meeting the needs 
of vulnerable homeless clients.  Data relating to the usage of 
commissioned provision and numbers of clients was also 
presented.

In relation to future activity, information was provided 
on rough sleepers, domestic abuse, armed forces 
personnel, prison release clients, the refugee resettlement 
programme, agency support, substance misuse support 
service and Government funding.

In response to Member’s questions, Officers provided 
the process a person should follow if they were at risk of 
eviction and the steps the Council would take to assist and 
provide advice to them.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.

HEA41 SCRUTINY TOPIC FOR 2022/23 REVIEW

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– People, which presented proposals for scrutiny topic areas 
for the 2022-23 review.

It was noted that the 2021-22 scrutiny review: North 
West Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 
(NWADASS) Elected Member Commission: The Impact of 
Covid-19 on People with Care and Support Needs, their 
Families, Carers and Communities, was still underway.  The 
final recommendations from this had been delayed due to 



pandemic related issues, but the final report would be 
included on the June agenda.

It was agreed that despite this delay a topic group for 
2022-23 should still be identified, so the necessary 
arrangements could be put in place.    As part of Member 
involvement in the current business planning process, a 
range of topic ideas had been identified for consideration:

1) Approaches to Adult Social Care Workforce 
Planning;

2) Provision of Learning Disability Services in Halton; 
and

3) Skills and Training Opportunities for Social Care 
Provider Staff.

Members discussed these proposals and a 
suggestion was made to link numbers one and three 
together, this was agreed.  An outline brief for the topic 
areas would be brought to the next Board meeting in June 
for final approval.

RESOLVED:  That the Board agrees

1) ‘Approaches to Adult Social Care Workforce 
Planning’ and ‘Skills and Training Opportunities for 
Social Care Provider Staff’ be selected as the topic 
group for the year 2022-23; and

2) all Members of the Board were invited to join the 
membership of the topic group.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

HEA42 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
3 OF 2021-22

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter three of 2021/22.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter three of 2021-22.  This included a description of 
factors, which were affecting the service.  

The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  



It was commented that due to some data no longer 
being required and some being reported annually, the format 
of the reports required changing; this would be looked at for 
future reports.

RESOLVED: That the quarter three Performance 
Management reports be received.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.


